probability. So during the simulation most of the values come from closer to the

benchmark value rather them being totally random. This means that the variable mean

price has a higher probability and the maximum and minimum values are used but not

abundantly.

55

Figure 4. Range limits for the heating system investment prices used in the study.

8.2.2. Energy consumption variable

Energy consumption was chosen to be the second risk variable in the study. As

mentioned earlier the model was built to include three different house sizes (140m2,

240m2 and 340m2) and each size has an estimated energy consumption for new and old

house (figure 5.) . Every house has specific annual energy consumption but most

consumptions fit inside a certain range of consumption per m3. The author used a

heating related book (Rakennusten lämmitys, 2001) to understand and build the range of

consumption per m3. Energy consumption range limits are set as a uniform distribution,

hence every consumption scenario between the maximum and minimum value is as

likely as any other consumption.

Figure 5. Annual heating energy consumptions (Seppänen, 2001).

Direct electricity Oil GSHP District heating Wood-Pellet

INVESTMENT 140m2, 0% 4 955,00 € 11 058,00 € 15 158,00 € 11 401,00 € 15 758,00 €

INVESTMENT 140m2, -10 % 4 459,50 € 9 952,20 € 13 642,20 € 10 260,90 € 14 182,20 €

INVESTMENT 140m2, + 10% 5 450,50 € 12 163,80 € 16 673,80 € 12 541,10 € 17 333,80 €

Direct electricity Oil GSHP District heating Wood-Pellet

INVESTMENT 240m2, 0% 7 573,00 € 13 814,00 € 25 729,00 € 14 317,00 € 18 514,00 €

INVESTMENT 240m2, -10 % 6 815,70 € 12 432,60 € 23 156,10 € 12 885,30 € 16 662,60 €

INVESTMENT 240m2, + 10% 8 330,30 € 15 195,40 € 28 301,90 € 15 748,70 € 20 365,40 €

Direct electricity Oil GSHP District heating Wood-Pellet

INVESTMENT 340m2, 0% 10 671,00 € 18 390,00 € 32 861,00 € 18 044,00 € 24 470,00 €

INVESTMENT 340m2, -10 % 9 603,90 € 16 551,00 € 29 574,90 € 16 239,60 € 22 023,00 €

INVESTMENT 340m2, + 10% 11 738,10 € 20 229,00 € 36 147,10 € 19 848,40 € 26 917,00 €

Room height 2,5 m

OLD minimum 55 kWh/build. -m3 equals 137,5 kWh/build. -m2

OLD maximum 70 kWh/build. -m3 equals 175 kWh/build. -m2

NEW minimum 30 kWh/build. -m3 equals 75 kWh/build. -m2

NEW maximum 50 kWh/build. -m3 equals 125 kWh/build. -m2

56

8.2.3. Energy price variable

The variable with most risk that was chosen to be used in the study is the energy price

variable. It is impossible to see the future which means there are a great deal of

uncertainty and risk involved with this variable. Furthermore the electricity markets in

Scandinavia will undergo structural changes in the near future. There is expected